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REQUEST

The Department of Planning has received Ziad Hamdi’s Board of Municipal and Zoning
Appeals (BMZA) application to use the premises as four dwelling units. We understand that
this appeal is scheduled for hearing on March 2, 2010.

SITE

2524 Fleet Street is located on the northwest corner of the intersection with Rose Street. This
property measures approximately 16’ by 80’ and is currently improved with a two-story
building covering the entire lot. This site is zoned R-8.

ANALYSIS

Conversion of Dwellings: In all districts except the R-2, R-4, R-5, and R-6 Districts, the
Board may authorize, as a conditional use, the conversion of a building for use by more than
one family, as long as the number of families permitted conforms with the applicable bulk
regulations for the district in which the building is located (§3-305.b.1).

Insufficient Lot Area: In this zoning district, multiple-family dwellings require 750 square
feet of lot area per dwelling unit (§4-1106). In this case, for four dwelling units, 3,000 square
feet of lot area is required. The lot only encloses 1,280 square feet, and so does not meet this
requirement.

Lot Area Variance: The Board may grant a variance to reduce the applicable minimum lot

area requirements by no more than: (1) 25% of the applicable regulation (§15-202). In this
case, the proposed amount of variance would exceed 50%. The variance requested exceeds
the discretionary range of the Board and so should not be allowed.

Off-Street Parking: ... if the intensity in use of a structure or premises is increased through the
addition of dwelling, efficiency, or rooming units, floor area, seating capacity, or other units
of measurement, off-street parking facilities must be provided for that increased intensity, as
required by this title (§10-202.a). If the structure was lawfully erected before April 20, 1971,
additional off-street parking facilities are mandatory only in the amount by which the
requirements for the new use exceed those for the existing use (§10-203.b).

Off-Street Parking: In this zoning district, multiple-family attached dwellings require one off-
street parking space per dwelling unit (§10-405.1.iv). For four dwelling units, four parking
spaces are required; none can be provided. However, if two of the dwelling units predate
1971, only two parking spaces are required in this case.
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Mr. David Tanner, Executive Director
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Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals

417 East Fayette Street, 14th Floor

REQUEST 

The Department of Planning has received Regina Sanford and Christopher Lewis’ Board of Municipal and Zoning Appeals (BMZA) application to use a portion of the premises as a restaurant – including live entertainment and dancing, with operating hours until some time after 2 a.m., meaning an after-hours establishment also.  We understand that this appeal is scheduled for hearing on August 30, 2011.

SITE

1930 West Lombard Street is located on the east side of the intersection with Frederick Avenue and Payson Street.  This nearly triangular property measures approximately 200’ along the north side of Lombard Street by 73’ along Goldsmith Street and contains approximately 0.164 acre, and is currently improved with a one-story commercial building covering the eastern and central portions of the consolidated lot.  This site is zoned B-3-2 and is located within the Operation Reach Out Southwest (OROSW) Plan area.  

ANALYSIS

Conditional Use:  In this zoning district, restaurants – including live entertainment and dancing, are a permitted use (§6-406), while after-hours establishments are a conditional use (§6-407).   This property was last authorized for use as a car wash (automobile laundry).  

Off-Street Parking: … if the intensity in use of a structure or premises is increased through the addition of dwelling, efficiency, or rooming units, floor area, seating capacity, or other units of measurement, off-street parking facilities must be provided for that increased intensity, as required by this title (§10-202.a).  As the structure was lawfully erected before April 20, 1971, additional off-street parking facilities are mandatory only in the amount by which the requirements for the new use exceed those for the existing use (§10-203.b).  In this case, the proposed restaurant would occupy an unknown portion of the commercial building on the site; the amount of off-street parking required for a restaurant is one parking space per 400 square feet of floor area (§10-405.21).    

The western end of this property is a paved but unmarked parking area which could provide limited parking for patrons of the restaurant.  This Department thus recommends that the applicant be requested to provide a dimensioned plan for the open western end of this property, showing parking spaces with dimensions compliant with Baltimore City standards, and their access to either Lombard Street, Frederick Avenue, or both.  Alternatively, the applicant could provide information to demonstrate compliance with the Zoning Code requirement to provide adequate off-street parking spaces for motor vehicles on site or within 300’ of this property (as required by §10-302 and 304 of the Zoning Code), or for a lesser number and request a variance from the off-street parking requirement. 
Although it is not within the scope of this appeal, the Department of Planning notes that there are two other appeals pending for different uses of portions of this property.  As each of those proposed uses also has parking requirements associated with it, the Department recommends that the current applicants be advised to contact those other applicants to discuss how all three applicants’ off-street parking requirements could be met, and to develop and present documented plans for both the building and for the on-site and off-site parking areas that could accommodate all three without having a negative impact upon the community.  

Off-Street Parking Variance: … the Board may grant a variance to reduce by no more than 75% the number of off-street parking spaces otherwise required by the applicable regulation 

(§15-208.b).  As there is no dimensioned floor plan or parking lot plan provided with the application, neither the amount of parking required nor the amount of potential variance needed to support this application, if any, can be determined at this time.  The applicant needs to prepare dimensioned drawings of the restaurant, and of the entire property showing the paved parking area, and of any site(s) on which off-street parking would be provided for restaurant patrons.  

Due to the incompatibility of the size of the proposed use with ongoing efforts to revitalize the residential area around this property, the Department would oppose approval of parking variances.  

Community Planning:  The community in which this property is located has informed this Department of its opposition to this appeal.  While its opposition may be based primarily on management issues related to operation of the business on a daily basis, the community has also noted that the business, and especially its proposed after-hours component, would be only a marginal part of the community as a whole.  The community has also noted the lack of a plan to provide off-street parking facilities and security related to them that would support the use applied for.  Although a business zone exists in which the use is proposed, there are areas of residentially zoned and used property across Frederick Avenue to the north of this premises and residentially zoned and used property to the southeast of this premises along West Lombard Street that could be negatively affected by unsatisfied parking demand related to the proposed use.  The applicant should defer a complete hearing of this appeal to allow time to meet with the community to resolve these issues. 

RECOMMENDATION

The Department of Planning recommends disapproval of this appeal, because the proposed use (restaurant – including live entertainment and dancing, with operating hours until some time after 2 a.m., meaning an after-hours establishment) would be incompatible with the existing neighborhood and efforts to rejuvenate the larger community around the premises, and because there is not adequate off-street parking to support the proposed use.  
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cc:
Regina Sanford and Christopher Lewis, Appellants 
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